
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Guildhall  on 
Tuesday, 9 September 2008 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. RESTRUCTURE  POLICY   

  Report of Chief Executive  

 

   

 7. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE RELOCATION POLICY   

  Report of Chief Executive  

 

   

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF 
THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

 
  

 



 
   

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

 9. PAY AND GRADING PROJECT/EQUAL PAY   

  Report of Chief Executive  

(1)  

    

>
 
 10. NEW MANAGEMENT PAY STRUCTURE / PRP 

ARRANGEMENTS   

  Report of Chief Executive  

(1)  

    



 1 

     

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC   
 
 

Report Title RESTRUCTURE POLICY 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
9 September 2008 
 
People, Planning and Regeneration 
 
ALL 

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces a new corporate Restructure Policy. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee are asked to approve the Restructure Policy attached at Appendix A, to 

come into effect immediately. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Restructure Policy has been produced to provide clear guidance for the procedures 

to be followed during reorganisations/restructures.  At present NBC does not have a 
corporate approach to the employment aspects of managing change, which could leave 
the Council open to challenge. 

 
3.2 This Policy has been produced drawing on existing NBC documentation, supplemented 

by best practice procedures adopted by other Local Authorities.  The Policy has been 
produced in conjunction with NBC’s HR and Legal staff as well as the Director of Finance.  
The Policy was approved by Management Board on 5 August 2008  

 
3.3 The Policy has been through full consultation with the local and regional Trade Union 

representatives via a series of formal and informal meetings, culminating in the final views 
of the TU side being tabled at MTUCM on 22 July 2008.  A number of changes have been 
made to the Policy as a result of consultation and Version 8 attached is the final draft.  
There remain two areas on which management and the Trade Unions have been unable 
to agree (sections 2 and 18).  Section 18 relates to the already agreed corporate practice 
in relation to pay protection (as contained within the Council’s Redundancy Selection 
Policy) and section 2 provides senior management with the flexibility to adopt a different 
approach to managing organisational restructures in exceptional circumstances.  
Management propose issuing the Restructure Policy as is stands in the final draft version 
attached.  

Item No. 
 

Appendices:  1 

 

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 

The Policy removes the potential for inconsistency and inequality when implementing 
organisational change. 
 
The Policy standardises the procedure for redeployment, which at present is 
inconsistent, potentially inequitable and costly. 

 
 
4.2 Legal 
 

The Policy, applied correctly and in conjunction with NBC’s Early Retirement/Severance 
Scheme, aims to minimise employment related risks, (e.g. Tribunal claims). 

 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 

This Policy has been produced to explicitly promote equality of treatment for staff whose 
jobs are affected by reorganisations/restructures. 

 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
 

5.1 Draft Restructure Policy September 2008 (attached at Appendix A) 
NBC’s Early Retirement/Severance Scheme 
NBC’s Redundancy Selection Policy 
NBC’s Consultation Agreement (Reorganisation/Restructuring) 
 

 
Report Author and Title: Jackie Foglietta, Interim HR Advisor (Housing) 

Telephone and Email: Ext. 7642/jfoglietta@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



 

Version 8 1 06/08/08 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESTRUCTURE POLICY  
SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Version 8 2 06/08/08 

1. Introduction 
 
Northampton Borough Council values its employees and aims to manage all employment 
related matters in a fair, transparent and consistent manner.  This Policy, which has been 
produced in consultation with the Trade Unions, sets out the processes and procedures 
we will follow when implementing organisational change.  Management and the Trade 
Unions are committed to working together through all stages of reorganisation/restructure 
design and implementation.   
 
2. Scope 
 
This Policy applies to all employees of Northampton Borough Council.  This Policy does 
not apply to positions that transfer to another employer as a result of organisational 
change (transfer of undertakings). 
 
Notwithstanding the above there may be, exceptionally, occasions when Senior 
Management will wish to adopt a different approach to managing organisational 
restructures.  Any proposals to deviate from this Restructure Policy will be discussed fully 
with the Trade Unions, with the aim of reaching an agreed approach. 
 
NOTE:  The Trade Unions are not in agreement with this paragraph. 
 
3. Links to other Council Policies 
 
This document should be read in conjunction with Northampton Borough Council’s Early 
Retirement/Severance Scheme. 
 

4. Approach 
 

The Counc
[...]
jobs of a particular type available, staff may be 
“ring-fenced” and a competitive process will take place based on skills, knowledge 
and experience relative to the post. The process will be designed to suit the 
circumstances and roles and agreed with the Trade Unions. 

 
10.3 Jobs offered to employees in the circumstances covered under 10.2 above will be 

considered “suitable alternative employment” – see 14 below. 
 

10.4 Step Three – Redeployment 
 Any remaining employees who are at risk of redundancy will be given priority 

opportunity to apply for any remaining newly created job opportunities (as well as 
vacancies elsewhere in the Council) in line with NBC’s redeployment procedures – 
see 16 below. 

 
10.5 Appendix 4 gives an overview of the application of the Selection Criteria. 
 
11. Secondees 
 
For employees on secondment at the time of the organisational change, their substantive 
post (as opposed to any post they may be occupying as a secondee) will be considered 
against any new posts for the purpose of the processes outlined in 10 above. 
 
12. Fixed Term Staff 
 
In most circumstances permanent employees will have priority over fixed term staff, unless 
the fixed term member of staff has continuous NBC service.  Therefore fixed term staff will 
not be included for ring-fenced job opportunities.  This does not apply where a fixed term 
worker has been employed for more than 4 years, in which case they would be considered 
in the same way as a permanent employee. 
 
In order to meet the requirements of the Fixed Term Worker Regulations, Northampton 
Borough Council will ensure fixed term employees are consulted, have the same 
opportunities to go into the redeployment pool and receive redundancy payments where 
they are due.  Under the Regulations, the circumstances whereby fixed term workers are 
employed to complete particular tasks and/or to cover a peak in demand and/or where 
limited funding is available, is accepted as an “objective justif
[...]
end date and sets out the terms and conditions at the end of the trial.  If 
any employee continues working beyond the end of their trial period they will lose the right 
to redundancy pay, as they are deemed to have accepted the new job.   
 
If the Council decides the trial has been unsuccessful (for reasons connected with or 
arising out of the difference between the previous position and the "suitable alternative 
employment"), the employee will retain their right to redundancy pay.  If the employee 
decides the "suitable alternative employment" is not suitable, for whatever reason, the 
employee will retain their right to redundancy pay unless the employee is unreasonable in 
their refusal of the “suitable alternative employment”. 
 
Where a trial is unsuccessful any remaining notice period will be honoured, during which 
time other suitable jobs may arise (and a new trial period would apply). 
 
16. Redeployment Process 
 
The redeployment process will be used when a suitable alternative job is not immediately 
apparent.  
 
As part of the Council’s commitment to continued employment, all potentially redundant 
employees will go into the redeployment pool for the duration of their notice period.  HR 
will add the employees’ details to an electronic list and will support the employee in 
identifying suitable roles. 



 

Version 8 8 06/08/08 

 
The redeployment period for a redundant employee is equal to the employee’s contractual 
notice period and, for employees whose notice period is less than eight weeks, will be 
extended to eight weeks to maximise opportunities for redeployment. 
 
During the redeployment period, potentially redundant employees will continue to work in 
their existing role unless not required.  Staff who are not required to attend work will 
continue to be paid on their normal pay (i.e. the average of the last 12 weeks’ earnings) 
and remain available for work on “garden leave”. 
 
During the redeployment period, the employee may choose
[...]
ed as 
comparable. 

No comparable 
similar post 
available. 

Employee confirmed 
in post in new 
structure. 

Employee completes 
expression of 
interest. Employees undertake 

competitive selection process. 

Informal interview. 

Successful. Unsuccessful. 

Employee offered post as 
Suitable Alternative 

Employment, with agreed 
trial period. 

Employee confirmed 
at risk of redundancy. 

Employee enters 
redeployment pool, 
with support to find 
alternative position. 

Successful trial 
period. 

Unsuccessful trial 
period. 

Employee confirmed 
in post in new 
structure. 

Equal number of 
people and posts. 

More people than 
posts. 



 1 

     

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 

Report Title CHANGES TO RELOCATION POLICY 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
9 September 2008 
 
People, Planning and Regeneration 
 
ALL 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report recommends changes to the Council’s Relocation Policy. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Approval is sought of the attached relocation policy to take effect from 1 October 2008. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s Relocation Policy has not been reviewed since 1999.  Since that time house 

price inflation has increased by 215%.  This means that the current levels of Temporary 
Accommodation Allowances and replacement of domestic goods allowances are no longer 
realistic in today’s market place.  The Policy limits have been reviewed and updated to 
reflect the above movements in inflation and to provide more realistic levels of support. 

 
3.2 It is important that the Policy is reviewed on a regular basis.  The Council needs to ensure 

that appropriate levels of relocation support are in place, particularly in light of the significant 
time lapse since the last review. 

 
3.3 The Policy has been altered to provide more realistic relocation criteria in terms of distances 

to relocate and for temporary travel. 
 
3.4 The proposed new Policy is attached together with a summary of the changes from the old 

policy. 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
4.1.1 The financial implications of these changes are based on 3-4 relocation moves per annum 

and will result in increased costs of around £15-20k per annum. 
 
 
4.2 Legal 

Item No. 
 

Appendices:2 

 

Agenda Item 7



 2 

4.2.1 None 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
4.3.1 The maximum allowance in the policy has been revised to Inland Revenue level of 

£8000.00. 
 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
None 
 

 
Report Author and Title: Dave Hemingway, Interim Corporate Manager - Human 

Resources 
Telephone and Email: Ext 7377; dhemingway@northampton.gov.uk 

 



Final v3 27.08.08 1

 
RELOCATION SCHEME TO NORTHAMPTON 

 
RELOCATION SCHEME 

 
The following scheme will apply to all persons living 50 miles or more, or more than 
one hours commuting each way from home to office from the Authority’s central 
Guildhall offices, who accept a permanent appointment with Northampton Borough 
Council. 
 
The scheme is designed to assist a new employee with his/her expenses when 
taking up a permanent appointment with Northampton Borough Council and moving 
home to within a reasonable travelling distance of their office. Please note that there 
are limits set on the amounts that can be paid. 
 
Claim Forms 
 
Please contact Human Resources if you require a claim form for relocation. 
 
Entitlement 
 
Prior to any claim being processed, the claimants eligibility should be ascertained. 
Reference to relocation payments is usually made in the employees letter of 
appointment and this letter should be checked to ensure that the employee 
concerned is eligible. 
 
The claimant must demonstrate the intention to: 
 
i) Sell his/her existing property and purchase a new property within a reasonable 

travelling distance from their office or (normally within 10 miles of the Borough 
boundary) 

 
ii) Move from rented accommodation and purchase a ne
[...]
L GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Restructure  Policy
	gpreportsept08item6app

	7 Proposed Changes to the Relocation Policy
	gpreportsept08item7app1
	gpreportsept08item7app2

	9 Pay and Grading Project/Equal Pay
	gpreportsept08item10app1

	10 New Management Pay Structure / PRP Arrangements
	gpreportsept08item11app1
	gpreportsept08item11app2
	gpreportsept08item11app4




Minutes of the meeting


 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 September 2008 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2008 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Garlick (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Clarke, Davies, Edwards and Matthews 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March and reconvened on 20 March were signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Mr Mike Littlewood on behalf of the Trade Union Side be granted leave 
to address the Committee in respect of item 6 “Restructure Policy”.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Clarke declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in terms of staffing issues 
generally as he had a relative who was an employee of Northampton Borough Council.  The 
Chief Executive declared a personal interest in respect of item 7 “Proposed Changes to the 
Relocation Policy” and the Solicitor to the Council and Head of Finance both  declared a 
personal interest in respect of item 10 “New Management Pay Structure/PRP 
Arrangements”.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. RESTRUCTURE  POLICY 

Mr Mike Littlewood then addressed the Committee speaking on behalf of the Trade Union 
Side for the Joint Trade Unions.  He stated that the restructure document represented a 
great deal of hard work and negotiation on the part of both management and trade unions. 
However there were still three points of concern that he wished to bring to the Committee’s 
attention.  The first was with regard to paragraph 2 of the report entitled “Scope”.  He stated 
that management considered that there may be circumstances when they would wish to 
adopt a different approach.  However the Trade Union Side felt that this was potentially 
unfair to some employees and that this policy should not be deviated from and should be the 
only way the Council managed change until such time that it was replaced by a fully 
consulted and agreed upon new policy.  Deviation from agreed policy could leave the 
Council open to criticism and potential claims for unfair dismissal.  The second point was 
with regard to paragraph 16 of the redeployment process.  He stated that management 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 September 2008 

proposed that employees facing redundancy would go into the redeployment process for the 
duration of their notice period.  This was between 8-12 weeks dependent upon their length 
of service.  ACAS guidelines stressed that an employer should do everything possible to 
avoid redundancy.  It was the view of the Unison regional officers that it was best achieved 
by putting employees on the register for 12 weeks thus maximising the opportunity for 
redeployment.  Should a suitable alternative post not be identified the employee would then 
be given their notice for their contractual period.  This would actually be of financial benefit 
to the Council as redeployment was less costly to the Council than redundancy.  The third 
issue was with regard to paragraph 18 “Pay Protection”.  It was noted that management 
proposed that pay protection was 12 months at full protection and 6 months at 50%.  The 
Trade Union Side considered a more sensible approach would be to protect at full pay until 
the new pay and grading scheme was in place which was proposed to be April 2010.  The 
numbers requiring protection were likely to be small but the detrimental effect to those 
people would be worrying and demoralising particularly in this financial climate.  It was also 
likely that the loss of morale and goodwill could affect other colleagues in the Council.  In 
conclusion the Trade Union Side was asking the General Purposes Committee to give full 
and serious consideration to address these issues. 
 
Consideration was then given to the report which sought approval to a new Corporate 
Restructure Policy as detailed under Appendix A to come into effect immediately.  Members 
discussed in some detail the points raised by Mike Littlewood and further discussed ways of 
resolving these issues. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Restructure Policy as detailed be approved subject to the 

following:- 
(a) the removal of paragraph 2 dealing with the scoping provision; 
(b) that with regard to paragraph 16 regarding the redeployment 

process and the period of notice delegated authority be given to 
management to discuss this further with the Trade Unions to fine 
tune this; 

(c) that the Trade Unions’ comments regarding paragraph 18 
concerning pay protection be noted and that a report be 
submitted to Committee at a later date on how the proposal 
outlined would impact upon the pay and grading scheme which 
was proposed to come into effect in 2010. 

  
 

7. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE RELOCATION POLICY 

The Chief Executive having declared an interest in this item left the meeting whilst the 
matter was under discussion.  
 The Interim Corporate Manager Human Resources then presented the report which sought 
approval to the changes to the Council’s Relocation Policy (as appended) to take effect from 
1 October 2008.  It was noted that this policy had not been reviewed since 1999 which 
meant that the current levels of allowance were no longer realistic in today’s market place. 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the recommended changes to the Relocation 

Policy as detailed be agreed to take effect from 1 October 2008. 
  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public be excluded from the remainder of the business of the 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 September 2008 

meeting on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as was 
listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 
12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was carried.  
 

9. PAY AND GRADING PROJECT/EQUAL PAY (1) 

The Interim Corporate Manager Human Resources presented the report asking Committee 
to note and agree the attached Cabinet report regarding the Pay and Grading Project/Equal 
Pay.  It was noted that the report had been considered and agreed by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 4 August 2008. Whilst Cabinet had essentially agreed the financial requirements the 
report  was now before this Committee for noting and agreeing the process.  . 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet report be noted and agreed.  
 

10. NEW MANAGEMENT PAY STRUCTURE / PRP ARRANGEMENTS (1) 

At this juncture the Solicitor to the Council and the Head of Finance having declared a 
personal interest in this item left the meeting whilst it was under discussion. 
 
Consideration was then given to a report of the Interim Corporate Manager Human 
Resources advising on the introduction of a new Management Pay and Grading Structure 
from 1 October 2008. It was anticipated that new PRP arrangements would be introduced 
from 1 April 2009 and a remuneration committee would need to be independently 
established to administer the PRP arrangements 
RESOLVED: That the new structure and PRP arrangements which have been 

implemented by the Chief Executive under his delegated authority be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.45pm  
 

 


